MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

thereon of the sex of the same, under a penalty of not less than two hundred dollars, nor more than three hundred dollars, and costs, for each offense, and forfeiture to the state of the moose, or part thereof, being transported in violation of this requirement.'

Provided, however, that the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, upon application from any person who has legally killed a moose beyond the limits of this state, may issue a special importation license permitting the importation of such moose, or part thereof, for consumption or mounting within this state, under such rules and regulations as said commissioner may establish; provided, however, that no moose, or part thereof, imported by virtue of this act shall be sold or offered for sale at any time, and provided, further, that said commissioner shall appoint the customs officers or other persons at convenient points along the Maine boundary as agents to issue the importation licenses above named.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 233.

An Act to Establish a Uniform License Law for Summer Camps.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Overnight and recreational camps, roadside eating and lodging places, to be licensed. No person, corporation, firm or co-partnership shall conduct, control, manage or operate, directly or indirectly, any over night or recreational camp, or roadside eating or lodging place, which is located outside the compact portion of cities, towns and plantations and which is operated only a part of each year, unless the same shall be licensed by the public health council.
- Sec. 2. Public health council authorized to license. The public health council is empowered to license overnight and recreational camps, and readside eating and lodging places which are located outside the compact portions of cities, towns and plantations, and which are operated only part of each year.
- Sec. 3. Terms and fees to be approved by governor and council. Such licenses shall be issued by the public health council under such terms and conditions, and such fees for licenses not exceeding five dollars may be charged, as may be approved by the governor and council.
 - Sec. 4. Penalty for violation. Any person, corporation, association, firm

CHAP. 234

or co-partnership violating the provisions of section one shall be fined not more than one hundred dollars.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 234.

An Act Relating to the Compensation of Judge of Probate in York County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 38; as amended; relating to salaries of judges of probate, further amended. Section thirty-eight of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "twenty-five hundred" after the word "York," and inserting in place thereof the words, 'three thousand,' so that said section, as amended, so far as it relates to the salary of the judge of probate of York county shall read as follows:

York county increased. 'York, three thousand dollars.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 235.

An Act Relating to the Increase of the Salaries of the County Attorney and the Assistant County Attorney for the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 37, as amended; relating to salaries of county attorneys, further amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "two thousand dollars" in the sixth line thereof and inserting in place thereof the words 'twenty-four hundred dollars,' and by striking out the words "twelve hundred dollars" in the twenty-first line thereof and inserting in place thereof the words 'sixteen hundred dollars,' so that said sixth line, as amended, shall read as follows:

Cumberland county increased. 'Cumberland, twenty-four hundred dollars'

and said twenty-first line, as amended, in so far as it relates to the annual salary of the assistant county attorney for Cumberland county, shall read as follows:

'sixteen hundred dollars.'

Approved April 16, 1927.